

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

THE STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE
COMMUNITY, a federally recognized Indian
tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

and

SCOTT WALKER, in his official capacity
as the Governor of Wisconsin,

and

THE HO-CHUNK NATION,
a federally recognized Indian tribe,

Defendants.

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE
COMMUNITY'S MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE PROPOSED FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

17-cv-249-jdp

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. PROCEDURAL POSTURE OF CASE: THE OCTOBER 25, 2017 ORDER OF THIS COURT IS INTERLOCUTORY; THE MOTION TO AMEND EMBRACES THIS COURT’S ANALYSIS IN THE OCTOBER 25, 2017 ORDER..... 2

II. EQUITABLE DOCTRINES RAISED BY HO-CHUNK DO NOT PREVENT THIS COURT FROM ALLOWING LEAVE TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT FILED IN THIS ACTION. 6

A. This Court’s Order of October 25, 2017 Does Not Have a Preclusive Effect on Subsequent Motions Filed in this Litigation. The Court Retains its Inherent Authority to Reconsider and Revise All Interlocutory Orders Prior to the Entry of Final Judgment. 7

B. Collateral Estoppel and Claim Preclusion 10

C. Judicial Estoppel..... 11

D. Law of the Case..... 11

E. The *Alexander v. Chicago Park District* Demonstrates that the Doctrines Should Not Be Applied to Preclude SMC’s New Claims..... 12

III. LEAVE TO AMEND IS WARRANTED TO ALLOW SMC TO MODIFY ITS COMPLAINT BASED ON REVELATIONS IN HO-CHUNK’S PLEADINGS TO THIS COURT THAT HO-CHUNK AND THE STATE INTENDED FOR THE 2003 HO-CHUNK COMPACT AMENDMENTS TO ENABLE HO-CHUNK TO EXPAND GAMING IN A MANNER THAT DEPRIVED SMC OF ITS NEGOTIATED MARKET PROTECTIONS. 15

A. The New Claim is Pleaded with Sufficient Particularity..... 15

B. The New Claim is Timely 19

IV. LEAVE TO AMEND IS WARRANTED TO ALLOW SMC TO PROCEED TO DISCOVERY TO DETERMINE WHEN THE WITTENBERG CASINO FIRST VIOLATED THE “ANCILLARY FACILITY” PROVISIONS OF THE HO- CHUNK COMPACT. 20

V. LEAVE TO AMEND IS WARRANTED TO CLARIFY THAT SMC IS ALLEGING THAT THE WITTENBERG CASINO IS A PUBLIC NUISANCE. 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aiello v. City of Wilmington,
4702 F.Supp. 414 (D. Del. 1979), aff’d 623 F.2d 845 (3rd Cir. 1980)..... 14

Alexander v. Chicago Park District,
773 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1985) 6, 12, 13, 14

Amcast Indus. Corp. v. Detrex Corp.,
45 F.3d 155 (7th Cir. 1995) 10, 14

Arnold v. Indianapolis Airport Authority,
7 F.3d 238 (7th Cir. 1983) 7

Astor Chauffeured Limousine Co. v. Runnfeltd Inv. Corp.,
910 F.2d 1540 (7th Cir, 1990) 11

Beal v. Beller,
847 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2017) 3, 4

Bell v. Taylor,
827 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2016) 10

Best v. City of Portland,
554 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2009) 10

City of Los Angeles v. Santa Monica Baykeeper,
254 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2001) 7

Creek v. Village of Westhaven,
144 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 1998) 12

Dubicz v. Commonwealth Edison Co.,
377 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2004) 19

Edmonds v. Operating Engineers Local 139,
620 F. Supp. 2d 966 (W.D. Wis. 2009) 10

Fisher v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.,
152 F.R.D. 145 (S.D. Ill. 1993) 8

Geier v. Mo. Ethics Comm’n,
715 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 2013) 8

Hardy v. Bankers Life and Cas. Co.,
222 F.2d 827 (7th Cir. 1955) 7

Harrell v. United States,
13 F.3d 232 (7th Cir. 1993) 19

Hollins v. Regency Corporation,
867 F.3d 830 (7th Cir, 2017) 7

Jackson v. McKay-Davis Funeral Home,
2012 WL 543739 (E.D. Wis. 2012)..... 8

Jones v. Alton,
757 F.2d 878 (7th Cir. 1985) 10

Kamelgard v. Macura,
585 F.3d 334 (7th Cir. 2009) 9

Kratville v. Runyon,
90 F.3d 195 (7th Cir. 1996) 10

Local P-171, Amalgamated Meat cutters and Butchers v. Thompson Farms Co.,
642 F.2d 1065 (7th Cir. 1981) 14

Marconi v. Wireless Telegraph Co. of Am. v. United States,
320 U.S. 1, 63 S. Ct. 1393 (1943)..... 7

Melancon v. Texaco, Inc.,
659 F.2d 551 (5th Cir. 1981) 7

Miller v. Gain Fin., Inc.,
995 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1993) 19

Pavlovsky v. VanNatta,
431 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2005) 8

Perez v. PBI Bank, Inc.,
69 F. Supp. 3d 906 (S.D. Ind. 2014)..... 9

Peterson v. Lindner,
765 F.2d 698 (7th Cir. 1985) 7

Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chicago and Northwest Indiana,
786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015) 6

Scott v. Chuhak & Tecson, P.C.,
725 F.3d 772 (7th Cir. 2013) 4

Smith v. City of Chicago,
820 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1987) 8

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products Co.,
473 U.S. 568, 105 S.Ct. 3325 3

U.S. v. Ligas,
549 F.2d 497 (7th Cir. 2008) 9

U.S. v. Williams,
552 F.3d. 592 (7th Cir. 2009) 23

United States ex rel. Presser v. Acacia Mental Health Clinic, LLC.,
826 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2016) 16

United States ex. rel. Lusby v. Rolls Royce Corp.,
570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009) 16

United States v. Jerry,
487 F.2d 600 (3d Cir. 1973)..... 7

United States v. Mazak,
789 F.2d 580 (7th Cir. 1986) 12

USA v. Hook,
195 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 1999) 11

Witham v. Whiting Corp.,
975 F.2d 1342 (7th Cir. 1992) 11

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1166..... 23

18 U.S.C. § 13..... 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

13A Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure
§ 3532, p. 112 (1984))..... 3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2)..... 1, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 58..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)..... 7, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 11

Fed.R.Civ.P. 9(b)..... 2
